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\]. November 8, 1996
,

Mr. Duan2 R. Quayle-

Health Physicist / Asst. Project Leader-

Environmental Survey and
Site Assessment Program>

4Jak Ridge Institute for Science and Education
P.O. Box 117
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-0117

;

SUBJECT: DRAFT REPORT - CONFIRMATORY SURVEY OF THE HAUL ROAD CORRIDOR AT THE
OKLAHOMA REFINERY SITE, KERR McGEE CORPORATION, CUSHING, OKLAHOMA,

; (DOCKET NO. 70-3073, RFAT N0.96-45)

f Dear Mr. Quayle:

! I am responding to your letter dated November 1,1996, offering the U.S.
i

Nuclear Regulatory Commission an opportunity to provide comments on the

subject report. Based on our review' of this report, we found several minor

editorial comments that you want to consider. Our comments are enclosed.;.

?

| Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at ;

! .(301)415-6605. j
f '

! Sincerely,
|

! [0riginal signed by]-
! Stewart W. Brown

Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning.

Projects Branch j4

i Division of Waste Management
i Office of Nuclear Material Safety
i and Safeguards

/u( Enclosure: As stated
D cc: W. Beck, ORISE/ESSAP-

E. Abelquest, ORISE/ESSAP
T. Vitus, ORISE/ESSAP ,
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''
NRC COMMENTS ON ORISE DRAFT REPORT

CONFIRMATORY SURVEY OF THE HAUL ROAD CORRIDOR I
'

KERR McGEE CORPORATION'S CUSHING SITE
(DOCKET NO. 70-3073)

1) Page 10, Figure 4: Survey Unit 56A - If RMA-12 was fenced, the perimeter
of RMA-12 in figure 4 should indicate a fence, to be consistent with other
figures.

2) Page 15, Figure 9: Survey Unit 52A - If RMA-15 was not surveyed, figure 9 -

should be revised to reflect this.

3) Pages 18 & 19, Figures 12 & 13: Survey Unit 201A, Parts A & B - The term
"UA" should be defined on page iv, Abbreviations and Acronyms.
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*

* WASHINGTON, D.C. 20565-0001
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November 8, 1996~4

Mr. Duane R. Quayle'

Health' Physicist / Asst. Project Leader
Environmental Survey'and-

Site-Assessment Program
Oak Ridge. Institute for' Science and Education
P.O. Box 117
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-0117 !

4

SUBJECT: DRAFT REPORT - CONFIRMATORY SURVEY OF THE HAUL ROAD CORRIDOR AT THE
OKLAHOMA REFINERY SITE, KERR McGEE CORPORATION,. CUSHING, OKLAH0MA,
(DOCKET NO. 70-3073, RFAT N0.96-45),

'

Dear Mr. Quayle:

1. am responding to your letter dated November 1,1996, offering the U.S.
1

Nuclear Regulatory Commission an opportunity to provide comments on the
,

subject report. Based on our review of this report, we found several minor
,

editorial comments that you want to consider. Our comments are enclosed.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at I
,

(301)415-6605.
- |

Sincerely, |

4

f W.
Stewart W. Brown
Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning !

'

Projects Branch )
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety' ' *

and Safeguards

Enclosure: As stated

cc: W. Beck, ORISE/ESSAP ;

E. Abelquest, ORISE/ESSAP
T. Vitus, ORISE/ESSAP
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